

No. 21-0909

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 2021

---

IN RE TERRAPIN STATION, LLC, DEBTOR,

TOUCH OF GREY ROASTERS, INC., PETITIONER,

v.

CASEY JONES, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE, RESPONDENT.

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

Team Number 46  
Counsel for Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... vi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... vi

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS ..... vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

    I.    FACTUAL HISTORY ..... 1

        A. *Terrapin Station, LLC and Touch of Grey Roasters, Inc. Enter into a Franchise Agreement Requiring Terrapin Station, LLC to Sell Specific Touch of Grey Roasters, Inc. Products and Diversify Terrapin Station, LLC’s Current Business Model.* ..... 1

        B. *Touch of Grey Purchases a Warehouse to Serve as the New Coffeehouse and Subsequently Leases the Space to Debtor.*..... 2

        C. *Debtor Encounters Financial Difficulties After Opening New Terrapin Station Coffeehouse, Subsequently Leading to Debtor’s Filing for Chapter 11 Bankruptcy and Forcing Attempts at Reorganization.*..... 2

        D. *Debtor’s Reorganization Efforts Fail, and a Newly Appointed Trustee Challenges Touch of Grey.* ..... 4

    II.    PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 11

    I.    THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY HELD § 547(C)(4) PRECLUDES A CREDITOR FROM ASSERTING NEW VALUE FOR GOODS SUBJECT TO A SATISFIED ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE UNDER § 503(B)(9). ..... 11

        A. *Debtor’s § 503(b)(9) Postpetition Payment to Touch of Grey Was Ordered by the Bankruptcy Court and Authorized by the Bankruptcy Code and is thus an Unavoidable Transfer Under § 549(a)(2)(B).* ..... 13

            1. Debtor’s \$200,000 Payment to Touch of Grey Under § 503(b)(9) was a Postpetition Payment Ordered by the Bankruptcy Court and Authorized Under the Bankruptcy Code. .... 14

2.	Under § 549(a)(2)(B), Debtor’s \$200,000 Postpetition Payment to Touch of Grey is an Unavoidable Transfer. ....	14
3.	Touch of Grey is Unable to Assert a Subsequent New Value Defense Under § 547(c)(4) on Behalf of Debtor’s \$200,000 Postpetition Payment, as this Payment is an Otherwise Unavoidable Transfer. ....	16
B.	<i>Allowing Touch of Grey to be Paid in Full for Value Given to Debtor Under § 503(b)(9), While Simultaneously Using that Value to Lessen its Preference Exposure, Would Constitute Double Recovery and Put Touch of Grey in a Better Position Compared to Similarly Situated Creditors. ....</i>	18
II.	THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD TRUSTEE SHALL ONLY BE RESPONSIBLE FOR A PRORATED, BENEFIT-PROPORTIONAL PAYMENT OF THE UNEXPIRED TOUCH OF GREY LEASE. ....	21
A.	<i>The Plain Language of § 365(d)(3) is Ambiguous and Thus Does Not Expressly Require Trustee to Compensate Touch of Grey for an Entire Month of Rent Obligation. ....</i>	24
1.	The Term “Obligations” Under § 365(d)(3) is Ambiguous; Therefore, There is No Distinction Between Tax Obligations and Rent Obligations in its Interpretation as Applied to the Touch of Grey Lease. ....	25
2.	The Term “Arises” Under § 365(d)(3) is Ambiguous, and When Applied in Context of The Section’s Legislative Purpose, Supports Prorating the Rent due to Touch of Grey. ....	27
B.	<i>Compensating Touch of Grey Using the Proration Approach, Instead of the Billing Date Approach, Aligns with the Principles of the Bankruptcy Code. ....</i>	29
1.	Compensating Touch of Grey for an Entire Month’s Rent Would Provide Touch of Grey with a Windfall. ....	30
2.	The Proration Approach Ensures Touch of Grey is Treated the Same as Similarly Situated, Voluntary Creditors Postrejection. ....	32
	CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Conn. Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	24
<i>Howard Delivery Serv., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006) .....	18, 19, 33
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019) .....	21
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012) .....	27
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991) .....	11, 18
